
 

 

When telephoning, please ask for: Laura Webb 
Direct dial  0115 914 8481 
Email  constitutionalservices@rushcliffe.gov.uk 
 
Our reference:  
Your reference: 
Date: Monday, 12 November 2018 

 
 
To all Members of the Community Development Group 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
A Meeting of the Community Development Group will be held on Tuesday, 20 
November 2018 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, 
Rugby Road, West Bridgford to consider the following items of business. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
Sanjit Sull 
Monitoring Officer   
 

AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies for absence  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest  

 
3.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2018 (Pages 1 - 8) 

 
4.   Rural Broadband update (Pages 9 - 12) 

 
 The report of the Executive Manager – Communities.  

 
5.   Armed Forces Community Covenant (Pages 13 - 16) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Communities.  

 
6.   Draft Empty Homes Strategy 2018 - 2023 (Pages 17 - 50) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods.  

 
7.   Work Programme (Pages 51 - 52) 

 
 Report of the Executive Manager – Finance and Corporate Services. 

 
Membership  
 



 

 

Chairman: Councillor T Combellack  
Vice-Chairman: Councillor R Inglis 
Councillors: B Buschman, B Cooper, J Donoghue, M Edwards, J Greenwood, 
K Khan, R Mallender and F Purdue-Horan 

Meeting Room Guidance 

 
Fire Alarm Evacuation:  in the event of an alarm sounding please evacuate the 
building using the nearest fire exit, normally through the Council Chamber.  You 
should assemble at the far side of the plaza outside the main entrance to the 
building. 
 
Toilets: are located to the rear of the building near the lift and stairs to the first 
floor. 
 
Mobile Phones: For the benefit of others please ensure that your mobile phone is 
switched off whilst you are in the meeting.   
 
Microphones:  When you are invited to speak please press the button on your 
microphone, a red light will appear on the stem.  Please ensure that you switch 
this off after you have spoken.   
 

Recording at Meetings 

 
The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 allows filming and 
recording by anyone attending a meeting. This is not within the Council’s control.  
 
Rushcliffe Borough Council is committed to being open and transparent in its 
decision making.  As such, the Council will undertake audio recording of meetings 
which are open to the public, except where it is resolved that the public be 
excluded, as the information being discussed is confidential or otherwise exempt.  
 
 



 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
TUESDAY, 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), R Inglis (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 
B Cooper, M Edwards, J Greenwood, K Khan and F Purdue-Horan 

 
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 G Carpenter Environmental Health Manager 
 D Hayden Principal Community Development 

Officer 
 A Julian Health Development Officer 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 L Webb Constitutional Services Officer 
 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillor J Donoghue 
 
 

 
8 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest.  

 
9 Minutes of the Meeting held on 5 June 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuedsay 5 June 2018 were accepted as a 

true record and were signed by the Chairman.  
 

10 Digital by Design 
 

 The Executive Manager – Transformation and Operations presented a report 
which provided the Group with an update on the work that had been 
undertaken regarding the digitising of various services across the Council and 
on the future objectives for the digital by design programme.  
 
The Executive Manager advised that prior to 2014 the Council had encouraged 
residents to move towards online or email to access the Council’s services and 
it was noted that the ‘channel shift’ from face
[...]
tation covered:  
 

 Knowing your communities data  

 Mosaic Groups in Rushcliffe  

 Indices of Multiple Deprivation 

 Child Poverty  

 Health Determinants  

 Health Profile  

 Lifestyle Behaviour  

 Health inequalities  

 Health Priorities  

 Health Ambitions  

 Dementia  

 Recommendations  

page 4



 
Following the presentation the Group raised suggestions of subjects for further 
investigation such as child obesity, dementia and mental health. It was noted 
that although the diversity of the Council’s workforce was scrutinised at 
Performance Management Board the Group wanted to know about the 
Borough’s local communities and how the Council could engage with isolated 
communities. The Principal Community Development Officer advised the 
Group to visit the Nottinghamshire Insight website which helped the Council 
identify the communities most in need. The Executive Manager – Communities 
noted that funding was disappearing for small community groups and the 
Group suggested that they could use funds from their community support 
scheme grant to support minority groups within the Borough. The Group also 
asked several specific questions regarding the Rushcliffe Respectful Relations 
document.  
 
It was RESOLVED that: 
 

a) the report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted. 
  

b) the Group be provided with a further report covering dementia and 
mental health.  
 

 
13 Work Programme 

 
 The Executive Manager – Communities presented the report of the Executive 

Manager - Finance and Corporate Services requesting the Group considered 
it’s Work Programme. It was agreed that the Group would receive a report 
regarding the Council’s draft empty property strategy before being considered 
by Cabinet.  
 
The Group asked questions regarding the funds raised from the disposal of the 
Borough Art Collection of £15,000. The Executive Manager noted that a 
sculpture had been considered but that no designs had yet been accepted.  
 
It was RESOLVED that the work programme as detailed below be approved.  
 
20 November 2018  
 

 Rural Broadband Update  

 Armed Forces Community Covenant  

 Draft Empty Property Strategy  

 Work Programme  
 
26 February 2018  
 

 Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe Update  

 Diversity in Rushcliffe  

 Work Programme  
 
 
 

page 5



Action Sheet  
 
Community Development Group – Tuesday 18 September 2018  
 

Minute Item  Action Officer Responsible  

10.  The Group be provided with 
additional information 
regarding fraud prevention and 
identification verification. 

Executive Manager – 
Transformation and 
Operations.  

11.  A letter be sent to 
Nottinghamshire County 
Council to explain the Group’s 
findings during their visit to 
Veolia.  
 

Executive Manager – 
Neighbourhoods  

12.  The Group be provided with a 
further report covering 
dementia 
 

Executive Manager – 
Communities  

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 

page 6



Minute 
No. 

Action 
Officer 

Responsible 
Response 

10. The Group to be 
provided with 
additional information 
regarding fraud 
prevention and 
identification 
verification  

Executive Manager 
– Transformation 
and Operations.  

For the vast majority of claimants we are able to verify their id and 
National Insurance number via our online access to the Department of 
Work and Pension’s Customer Information Service (CIS) – all claimants 
in receipt of DWP benefits will have already had their id verified in order 
to claim from them. We are also able to verify earnings and 
private/occupational pensions via our new online access to HMRC 
records, removing the need for claimants to provide their 
payslips/pension advices and speeding up the claim process – this is a 
relatively new national service which is working really well. 
 
For other claimants, who are not or have never claimed DWP benefits, 
we ask them to provide proof of the personal identity, passport, birth 
certificate, driving licence 
[...]
to ensure a sustainable, prosperous and thriving 
local economy. 
 

 Maintaining and enhancing our resident’s quality of life.  
 
5.4. Other Implications   

 
None.  

page 11



  

 
 

For more information contact: 

 

David Mitchell 

Executive Manager – Communities  

0115 914 8291 

dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk   

 

Background papers Available for 

Inspection: 

None 

List of appendices (if any): None 

 

  
 

 
 

page 12

mailto:dmitchell@rushcliffe.gov.uk


  

 

 

 
Community Development Group 
 
20 November 2018 

 
Armed Forces Community Covenant 
 
 
 

 
Report of the Executive Manager – Communities.  
 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
1.1. This report provides members with a summary of delivery of the Armed 

Forces Covenant, adopted by Rushcliffe Borough Council in 2013 and 
subsequently re-signed in November 2018.  

 
1.2. A presentation will be given by Victoria Coomber (Armed Forces Covenant 

Officer for Rushcliffe, Charnwood and Melton Borough Councils) which will 
focus on recent achievements, the findings of a mapping/survey exercise and 
future work programme priorities.  Members are requested to comment on 
delivery to date and the proposed focus of future work. 

 
1.3. This meeting represents the first formal scrutiny of actions undertaken to 

honour the Armed Forces Covenant since it was signed at Full Council in 
June 2013.    
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that The Group notes the delivery to date of the Armed 
Forces Covenant within Rushcliffe and comment on future planned activities. 

 
3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1. This is the first scrutiny by members on delivery of the Armed Forces 

Covenant within Rushcliffe.  It therefore provides an opportunity to strengthen 
future work by identifying potential new stakeholders/communities or 
questioning proposed actions.  
 

4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1. The Armed Forces Covenant is a promise from the nation to ensure that those 

who serve or have served i
[...]
his approach brings. 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is RECOMMENDED that the Community Development Group consider and 
make comment upon the draft strategy.  
 

3. Reasons for Recommendation 
 

To identify, shape and support the development of the strategy.  
 

4. Supporting Evidence 
 
4.1. There are around 900 empty properties in Rushcliffe, around 375 of these 

have been empty for more than six months, while nearly 100 of these have 
been empty for more than two years. It is these longer term empty homes 
which cause most concern as they are more likely to remain empty for longer 
without intervention, and are also more likely to be an increasing source of 
blight and complaint. 
 

4.2. Empty properties can be detrimental to the lives of local residents and 
communities. Even a single empty property can blight a whole street or 
community, reducing the values of surrounding properties and causing 
nuisance to local residents. Empty homes can also attract vandalism, fly-
tipping and other criminal activity, ranging from the minor to the extremely 
serious, but in addition to increasing crime and the fear of crime there is also 
potential for a wider detrimental impact on the local community. They also 
represent a risk for the emergency services and put added pressure on 
various council services such as Environmental Health. 
 

page 17

Agenda Item 6



4.3. Although the Environmental Health service have over recent years attempted 
to tackle empty properties with variable success it is clear that to deliver 
successful outcomes an agreed strategy is necessary to identify the problem, 
to determine what action is required, and to identify the resource required to 
successfully deliver the strategy objectives. This will be supported by 
enhanced cross-departmental working and the formation of external 
partnerships which are necessary to bring complex properties back into use. 
Empty Homes are an increasing feature of Central Government policy, which 
can be seen through both the New Homes Bonus and recent changes to the 
Council Tax regime. Leaving homes empty for several years or in some cases 
decades should not be considered acceptable and a robust and 
comprehensive strategy will help to bring such properties back into use. 
 

4.4. The benefits of a strategy to deal with empty properties can be identified as 
social, regenerative, financial and strategic. A strategy can: 

 
• assist in meeting housing need; 
• improve housing conditions; 
• assist with a reduction in crime and the fear of crime; 
• regenerate blighted areas; 
• increase Council Tax collection rates and empty home premiums; 
• generate additional income through the New Homes Bonus (NHB). 
 

5. Risks and Uncertainties  
 

5.1. Resources - It is considered that an additional resource would be required to 
fully implement the action plan provided within the strategy. It is considered 
that initially this could be delivered with a part-time role working 2 to 3 days a 
week and work is underway to explore if there are existing internal resources 
that can be redirected to this area of work in the first instance.  
 

5.2. Enforcement - When dealing with empty property owners, a voluntary way 
forward is always preferred. Advice, assistance and incentives reduce 
demand on Council resources and the need for enforcement action at a later 
date. In the vast majority of cases this is sufficient, but there are occasions 
where owners cannot be traced or are unwilling to enter into a voluntary 
dialogue. In these circumstances, the use of enforcement action needs to be 
considered. Though used as a last resort, the Council has significant powers, 
particularly compulsory purchase, but also enforced sale. There is therefore a 
reputational risk. 
 

6. Implications  
 

6.1 Financial Implications 
 

6.1.1  There are costs arising from enforcement action including compulsory 
purchase (CPOs), enforced sale and works in default however any such costs 
incurred can be reclaimed through the appropriate legal process. The Council 
currently has a ‘work in default budget’ which would be utilised to support this 
area of work subject to the strategy being adopted.    

page 18



 
6.1.2   Where the CPO process is used, the ex-owners will be entitled to 

compensation once the council becomes the owner of the property. If a claim 
is not settled, or a reference made to the Upper Tribunal (Lands Chamber), 
within six years, the claim for compensation will be statute barred. 

 
6.1.3 However there are also opportunities to maximise income via New Homes 

Bonus (NHB), debt recovery and unclaimed sales income from CPO’s or 
Enforced Sales. 
 

6.1.4 In order to maximise NHB, it is planned to develop a programme of property 
visits which, when combined with a close working relationship with colleagues 
in the council tax team, allows the data that is used to calculate NHB award to 
be as accurate as possible at the time of the data snapshot – usually early 
October. This ensures that NHB income to the council is maximised each 
year. 

 
6.1.5. There are several types of debt that can be associated with empty homes, the 

most common being unpaid council tax, works in default costs and residential 
care charges for previous occupiers. This strategy will consider utilising the 
powers of enforced sale to recover unpaid council tax debt and works in 
default monies associated with empty homes. 
 

6.1.6 Subject to the outcome of the work detailed in paragraph 4.1any additional 
part-time role to implement the action plan would cost a maximum of £21k 
(22.5 hours) which would be an additional cost to the budget.  

 
6.2  Legal Implications 

 
 As identified in 4 and 5 above. 

 
6.3 Equalities Implications 

 
The Council has undertaken an Equalities Impact Assessment. The 
assessment confirms that this strategy has a neutral impact and no further 
action is required.  
 

6.4 Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 Implicat
[...]
uncil departments such as Environmental 
Health. 

 
1.4. The benefits of a strategy to deal with empty properties can be identified as 

social, regenerative, financial and strategic. A strategy can: 
 

• assist in meeting housing need; 
• improve housing conditions; 
• assist with a reduction in crime and the fear of crime; 
• regenerate blighted areas; 
• increase Council Tax collection rates and empty home premiums; 
• generate additional income through the New Homes Bonus (NHB). 

 
1.5. The case for dealing with empty properties is therefore compelling from a 

community and housing perspective, but there are also strong financial 
incentives to not only return existing empty homes to use, but to try to ensure 
that the number of vacant homes does not then increase. 

 
 

page 23



 

Page 2 of 25 

 

2.  The National Context 
 
2.1. The Government has placed considerable emphasis on the importance of 

returning empty homes to use since 2010. Statistics published by the Ministry 
of Housing, Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) put the number of 
empty homes in England in October 2017 at 605,891. Of these, 205,293 were 
classed as long-term empty properties (empty for longer than six months). 

 
2.2. In 2018 ‘Empty Homes’ a national campaigning charity published a report 

entitled ‘Empty Homes in England’. This report identified an upward trend 
nationally for empty homes in 2018 after 10 years of a downward trend. It made 
several recommendations that have also been published in the House of 
Commons Briefing Paper No. 3012 June 2018, Empty Housing: 

 

 Local authorities should have an empty homes strategy for their area, with 
the aspiration to reduce the number of long-term empty homes. 

 

 Local authorities and social housing providers should seek funding and 
allocate resources to buy and refurbish empty properties for people in 
housing need. 

 

 Local authorities should take a casework approach with owners of long-
term empty properties
[...]
y for two years or longer are set at 200%. 

  

page 25



 

Page 4 of 25 

 

3.  The Local and Corporate Context 
 
3.1. This strategy highlights how resources can best be targeted to address empty 

homes in Rushcliffe, and to tap into the rewards and positive outcomes, both 
financial and community based, that this approach brings. 

 
3.2. There are around 900 empty properties in Rushcliffe. Many of these are 

‘transactional vacancies’ and are necessary for the normal operation of the 
housing market, so when used as a headline figure, it needs to be treated with 
some caution. 

 
3.3. However, in Rushcliffe, around 375 properties have been empty for more than 

six months, while nearly 100 of these have been empty for more than two years. 
It is these longer term empty homes which cause most concern as they are 
more likely to remain empty for longer without intervention, and are also more 
likely to be an increasing source of blight and complaint. 

 
3.4. To date the Council Tax database is the only available method to determine the 

number of empty properties in Rushcliffe. It is, however accepted that this 
method does not provide a full and accurate account of the number of empty 
properties in the Borough. The initial phase of the action plan that supports this 
strategy sets out to deliver a dedicated empty property live database that will 
take data from all available council sources including, Council Tax records, 
Environmental Health databases, Planning records and from customer 
complaints. 

 
3.5. Returning empty properties to use can be the quickest and most cost effective 

way to increase the supply of housing. While it will not solve the housing 
problem, it can nevertheless play an important part in maximising existing 
housing stock for the benefit of the people of Rushcliffe.  

 
3.6. This strategy links with a variety of council documents, strategies and plans, as 

outlined below. 
 
 

Rushcliffe’s Corporate Strategy 2016 -2020 
 
[...]
 
  
 

page 51

Agenda Item 7

mailto:plinfield@rushcliffe.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2018
	Action and Response Sheet 18 Sep

	4 Rural Broadband update
	5 Armed Forces Community Covenant
	6 Draft Empty Homes Strategy 2018 - 2023
	Appendix 1 - Draft Empty Properties Strategy
	EIA

	7 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
OF THE MEETING OF THE 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
TUESDAY, 20 NOVEMBER 2018 

Held at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber Area B, Rushcliffe Arena, Rugby Road, 
West Bridgford 

 
PRESENT: 

 Councillors T Combellack (Chairman), R Inglis (Vice-Chairman), B Buschman, 
B Cooper, J Donoghue, M Edwards, R Mallender, F Purdue-Horan and 
J Stockwood 

 
 ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 

Councillors  
 
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 D Mitchell Executive Manager - Communities 
 D Banks Executive Manager - 

Neighbourhoods 
 C Taylor Community Development Manager 
 Pickering Principal Officer - Environmental 

Protection 
 Coomber Armed Forces Covenant 

Development Officer (Charnwood, 
Melton & Rushcliffe) 

 T Coop Constitutional Services Officer 
 Richardson Armed Forces Covenant Outreach 

Officer (Charnwood, Melton & 
Rushcliffe) 

 
 APOLOGIES: 

Councillors J Greenwood and K Khan 
 
 

 
14 Declarations of Interest 

 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
15 Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 September 2018 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on Tuesday 18 September were accepted as 

a true record and were signed by the Chairman. 
 

16 Rural Broadband update 
 

 The Executive Manager – Communities welcomed Ceren Clulow – Broadband 
Project Manager at Nottinghamshire County Council. Ms Clulow provided a 
presentation on the progress of fibre Broadband delivery in Rushcliffe as part 
of a three year Better Broadband for Nottinghamshire Programme (BBfN) in 



partnership with BT Openreach. 
 
The presentation provided an overview of the BBfN programme and provided 
information on the progress of contract 2 highlighting the take up of broadband 
services within Rushcliffe, and the future plans and aspirations for contract 3.  
 
Ms Clulow advised the group that Broadband take up had been better than 
expected across Nottinghamshire as a whole, providing a greater profit share 
with BT which the County council would use to re-invest and progress contract 
3. Ms Clulow added that BT were currently working on a model for additional 
coverage with the provision for additional build within Rushcliffe, details of 
which will be published in March 2019. 
 
Ms Clulow highlighted the economic impact that better Broadband services 
provide for business start-ups, productivity, innovation and employment. She 
added that new housing developments were a key element for building on the 
existing Broadband network and by getting the fibre optic infrastructure in the 
ground when the utilities were being inserted was essential. She added that 
contract 3 would include improvements for schools and rural areas with the 
implementation of subsidised schemes. 
 
Members of the Group asked several specific questions regarding the take up 
of Broadband in rural areas of the Borough where access to faster Broadband 
was limited. Members suggested that contacting ward members and Town and 
Parish Councils to present the Better Broadband for Nottinghamshire delivery 
may help to encourage a greater take up and improve network capacity.  Ms 
Clulow welcomed support from ward members and advised that costs are 
generally higher in rural communities as properties are further apart, she added 
that residents could apply for alternative subsidised schemes depending on 
their location and capacity of the broadband network.   
 
Members questioned the number of cabinets that had been installed and 
whether there were enough to support future demand. Ms Culow advised that 
in some areas demand was greater than supply, adding that lessons had been 
learned and that Outreach were installing larger cabinets so as to future proof 
any additional demand.  
 
Members of the Group questioned the provision of Broadband for new-builds 
and asked the Council whether this was a condition of the planning application 
on new developments. The Executive Manager – Communities advised that it 
was not a statutory condition and could not be enforced. He did however 
confirm that with the larger developments, the contractors were making 
provision for Broadband. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) The report of the Executive Manager – Communities be noted. 
 

b) The Group be provided with additional information regarding properties 
where Broadband had not been provided. 

 
 
 



17 Armed Forces Community Covenant 
 

 The Community Development Manager provided a report that summarised the 
delivery of the Armed Forces Covenant, which was adopted by Rushcliffe 
Borough Council in partnership with Charnwood and Melton Borough Councils’ 
and signed at Full Council in June 2013, and subsequently re-signed in 
November 2018.  
 
A presentation was given by Victoria Coomber – Armed Forces Covenant 
Officer for Rushcliffe, Charnwood and Melton Borough Councils’ and Zoe 
Richardson – Outreach Officer for Rushcliffe, Charnwood and Melton Borough 
Councils’. The presentation focused on recent achievements, findings from a 
mapping/survey exercise and future work programme priorities. 
 
Ms Coomber explained the Armed Forces Covenant is a promise from the 
nation to ensure that those who have served in the armed forces, and their 
families, are treated fairly. The Covenant encourages Councils’ to support 
armed forces personnel and promote public understanding and awareness 
within their communities. 
 
Ms Coomber provided an update on the activities delivered against the initial 
objectives within the action plan of 2013, these included:  
 

• Signed the 2013 Armed Forces Community Covenant – (Re-signed the 
Covenant, November 2018) 

• Local consortium funding award from the Ministry of Defence - £97K 
• Produced & delivered local action plan 
• Appointed Armed Forces Covenant Officer and Outreach Officer 
• Royal British Legion ‘pop-ins’ 
• Presented ‘mapping report findings’ to Parish Council Forum and 

Leadership Team at Rushcliffe Borough Council. 
• Achieved the Silver Employer Recognition Award 

 
Ms Coomber continued to update the Group with information received from a 
mapping report findings exercise and advised that there were an estimated 
3052 veterans living in the Borough. She added that currently there was no one 
database or accurate records for locating armed forces personnel. Ms 
Coomber confirmed that the Borough does not provide service family 
accommodation, yet 75 pupils had been identified as receiving the £300 
Service Pupil Premium.  
 
Ms Coomber advised the group that work is continuing with the CCG’s and the 
Borough’s frontline staff to ask the question and encourage ex-armed service 
personnel to inform their GP and local authority that they are a veteran, adding 
that more positive actions are required to make our workplace and 
communities more reservist friendly and supportive to the wider Armed Forces 
Community. 
 
Ms Coomber provided an update on the DMRC at Stanford Hall, advising that 
the facility opened to patients in Autumn 2018, adding that there was an 
estimated 170 service personnel working there. The Hall is able to treat up to 
204 patients at any one time, 104 force generation patients and 100 complex 
traumas and its estimated that between 8000-15000 patients a year will attend 



as an outpatient. She added that the facility provides complete ‘wrap around 
care’ for service personnel with the view to them returning to work.  
 
Ms Richardson presented information on the second phase of the Armed 
Forces Covenant, and confirmed that funding for this phase is secured until 
March 2020. Ms Richardson explained that his phase was to focus on the hard-
to-reach veterans across the Borough, providing service related community 
mobile hubs. Identifying and working with support organisations to provide 
specialised armed forces tailored services and working with existing networks 
and local community groups to link military personnel to support one another.  

Ms Richardson concluded in advising the Group most members of the Armed 
Forces community nationally are healthy, and transition successfully into the 
civilian world. By undertaking this work we are aiming to reduce those who may 
experience difficulties and ensuring we have mechanisms in place to identify 
any emerging trends. 
 
Members considered the report and presentations and congratulated the 
Officers on the extent of work they had achieved so far and the silver 
accreditation for Employer Recognition. Members asked specific questions 
regarding how the Council promoted the Armed Forces Covenant to the wider 
community and how they shared information, for example; Council website, 
social media. Ms Coomber advised that work with Rushcliffe Communications 
team is ongoing, an article for Rushcliffe Reports titled Rushcliffe Remembers 
this Autumn, has recently been mailed to all residents across the Borough. 
There was also lots of social media activity covering Armistice and 
Remembrance Sunday. Ms Coomber added that the next steps are to develop 
a media campaign and approach local GP Surgeries, charities such as Age 
Concern for information on those veterans that are harder to reach. 
 
Members requested that information be shared with ward members, as 
Councillor’s were the ‘eyes and ears’ in the community and could provide 
information on veterans in their communities. Ms Coomber welcomed their 
support. 
 
It was RESOLVED that  
 

a) the Group note the report of the Executive Manager – Communities;  
 

b) the group be provided with additional information regarding future 
activities and progress. 

 
18 Draft Empty Homes Strategy 2018 - 2023 

 
 The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods presented a report which provided 

the group with a proposal to introduce an Empty Homes Strategy. The draft 
strategy highlighted how resources could be best utilised to target empty 
homes within the Borough that would provide positive outcomes, both 
financially for the Council and for the community as a whole. 
 
The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods informed the group that around 900 
properties had been identified as empty properties and around 375 of these 
had been empty for more than six months, while nearly 100 of these had been 



empty for more than two years. It is the long term empty homes which cause 
most concern as they are more likely to remain empty, without intervention, and 
are also likely to be an increasing source of concern and complaint. 
 
The Executive Manger – Neighbourhoods added that Empty Homes are an 
increasing feature of Central Government Policy, which can be seen through 
both the New Homes Bonus and recent changes to Council Tax. The benefits 
of a strategy to deal with empty properties can: 
 

 Assist in meeting housing need; 

 Improve housing conditions; 

 Assist with a reduction in crime; 

 Regenerate blighted areas; 

 Increase Council Tax collection rates and empty homes premium; 

 Generate additional income through the New Homes Bonus (NHB). 
 
The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods explained that additional resources 
would be required to fully implement the action plan and it was considered that 
initially this could be delivered with a part-time role working 2 to 3 days per 
week and advised that work is underway to explore if this could be achieved 
using existing internal resources that could be redirected to this area. 
 
The Executive Manager – Neighbourhoods also explained that there would be 
costs arising from enforcement action, however any such costs could be 
reclaimed through the appropriate legal process. He added that there are also 
opportunities to maximise income via the New Home Bonus (NHB), debt 
recovery and unclaimed sales income from Enforced Sales.  
 
Members agreed in principle to the draft strategy and supported its 
development. The Group asked specific questions on what the Council 
deemed as an empty home, and whether this included commercial properties 
where there was living accommodation above, which is often left empty.  
 
The Principal Officer - Environmental Protection advised that homes can be left 
empty for a number of reasons and part of the research behind the strategy is 
to identify properties that have been empty long term and work with the owners 
to identify a solution. He added that sometimes ownership of properties can be 
difficult to identify and there may also be lengthy legal processes to resolve the 
issue.  
Members questioned what data sources were being used to assist in 
identifying an empty property and whether the council had access to credit 
checks and credit agencies. Members also advised if Town and Parish 
Councils could provide information as they often had the depth and Knowledge 
from local councillors and residents. The Executive Manager – 
Neighbourhoods advised that the Council does not have access to credit 
agency data and that research is collected from the Council’s Council Tax data 
and the Utilities. In respect of Town and Parish Councils providing information 
this was welcomed by Officers. 
 
It is RESOLVED that the report of the Executive Manger – Neighbourhoods 
endorse the draft Empty Home Strategy. 
 



 
19 Work Programme 

 
 The Executive Manager – Communities presented the report of the Executive 

Manager – Finance and Corporate Services requesting the Group consider its 
Work Programme.  
 
The Group questioned the Arts Programme Fund which was raised from the 
disposal of the Borough Arts Collection and whether a decision had been made 
for a sculpture. The Executive Manager – Communities advised that no 
decision had been made as yet. 
 
The Group requested feedback from the Council’s recent Scrutiny Review. The 
Executive Manager – Communities advised that the Report had not been 
received yet. It was agreed that the Group would receive a report regarding the 
Council’s Scrutiny Review. 
 
It was RESOLVED that the Work Programme as detailed below be approved. 
 
26 February 2019 
 

 Tree Protection and Promotion in Rushcliffe Update 

 Diversity in Rushcliffe 

 Work Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



ACTION SHEET 
 
Community Development Group – Tuesday 20 November 2018 
 

Minute Item Action Officer Responsible 

16 All Ward Members be 
provided with additional 
information regarding 
properties that were not 
signed up to Broadband 
across the Borough 

Executive Manager – 
Communities  

17 The Group be provided with 
information regarding 
encouraging GP practises to 
provide information on 
veterans and armed forces 
personnel 

Victoria Coomber – Armed 
Forces Covenant Officer 

17 Members are provided with 
the number ex-service 
personnel employed by the 
Council  

Executive Manager – 
Communities and HR 

19 Members requested that the 
Council put pressure on 
National Government 
regarding SIPP rules on 
residential property to free up 
accommodation above shops 

Executive Manager - 
Neighbourhoods 

 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.23 pm. 

 
 

CHAIRMAN 


